

No. 20-1474

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH COLONE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,  
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT  
OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR  
PUBLIC DEFENSE, THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF  
CHIEF DEFENDERS, THE NATIONAL DEFENDER  
INVESTIGATION ASSOCIATION, THE INNOCENCE  
PROJECT AND 25 OTHER INDIGENT DEFENSE  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

SAMIA FAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
MIKEL-MEREDITH WEIDMAN  
THE PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
633 Indiana Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 628-1200  
sfam@pdsdc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**LIST OF *AMICI CURIAE***

American Council of Chief Defenders

Black Public Defender Association

California Attorneys for Criminal Justice

Capital Area Private Defender Service (Texas)

Far West Texas Regional Public Defender

Innocence Project, Inc.

National Association for Public Defense

Neighborhood Defender Service (New York)

(New) Orleans Public Defenders

New York County Defender Services

New York State Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers

Office of the Appellate Defender (New York)

Salt Lake Legal Defender Association

San Francisco Public Defender's Office

The Bronx Defenders

The California Public Defenders Association

The Center for Appellate Litigation

The Dallas County Public Defender's Office

The Federal Defender for the District of Arizona

The Federal Defender for the Eastern District of California

The Harris County Public Defender's Office

The Legal Aid Society (New York)

The Lubbock Private Defenders Office

The Maryland Office of the Public Defender

The National Defender Investigation Association

The New Jersey State Office of the Public Defender

The Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia

Travis County Public Defender's Office

Texas RioGrande Legal Aid - Public Defender Division

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. GRANTING CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY TO PRESERVE COURTS' TRUTH-SEEKING FUNCTION.....	3
A. Social Media Evidence Is Increasingly Essential to a Meaningful Defense. ....	4
i. Evidence of a Third-Party Perpetrator.....	6
ii. Evidence of Witness Bias .....	10
iii. Evidence of Self-Defense .....	11
B. Judges Are Well-Equipped to Balance and Protect Privacy Interests. They Do It Every Day.....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. GRANTING CERTIORARI IS NECESSARY BECAUSE PEOPLE ACCUSED OF CRIMES ARE RARELY ABLE TO LITIGATE SUBPOENAS AGAINST SOCIAL MEDIA COMPANIES TO A CONCLUSION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	4
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pepe</i> , 241 A.3d 248, 254 (D.C. 2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 10 Cal. 5th 329 (2020) . . . . .	1, 18
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. App. 5th 109 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) . . . . .	10, 11, 17
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 1245 (2018) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Sullivan and Hunter</i> , Nos. 13235657 & 13035658 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jul. 26, 2019) . . . . .	17
<i>People v. Touchstone</i> , No. CD268262 (San Diego Sup. Ct. May 12, 2021) . . . . .	18
<i>Pierce Cnty. v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003) . . . . .	12
<i>St. Regis Paper Co. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 208 (1961) . . . . .	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Stokwitz v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 893 (9th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Trump v. Vance</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020). . . . .	15
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 738 Fed. Appx. 413 (9th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Brinson</i> , 791 Fed. Appx. 33 (11th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (No. 14,694) (C.C.D. Va. 1807) . . . .	4, 12
<i>United States v. Denton</i> , 944 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Farrad</i> , 895 F.3d 859 (6th Cir. 2018). . . . .	5
<i>United States v. González-Barbosa</i> , 920 F.3d 125, (1st Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 916 F.3d 579 (7th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5
<i>United States v. Madrid</i> , 676 Fed. Appx. 309 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , No. 3:07-CR-51, slip op. at 4 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 23, 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 785 F.3d 832 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>United States v. Rembert</i> , 851 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> , 781 Fed. Appx. 81 (3d Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 894 F.3d 305 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , No. 18-cr-263, 2021 WL 1688760 (10th Cir. Apr. 29, 2021).....	5
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> , 388 U.S. 14 (1967).....	3
<i>Young v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 882 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	15



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
12 U.S.C. §§ 3401–3423.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 986.....	15
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b) .....	2, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(B) & (d) & Subpoena Attach. A, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal., Feb. 21, 2019), ECF Nos. 65 & 65-2.....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3191 & § 2703, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2019) .....	8
26 CFR § 301.7216-2(f) .....	15
34 CFR § 99.31(a)(9) .....	15
42 CFR § 2.61.....	15
45 CFR 164.512(e)(1)(ii)-(vi) .....	14
Audrey McNamara, <i>Facebook, Twitter withheld data that could prove refugee’s innocence in murder case, attorneys say</i> , CBS News (Jan. 23, 2020).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ben Taub, <i>The Fight to Save an Innocent Refugee from Almost Certain Death</i> , <i>The New Yorker</i> (Jan. 27, 2020) .....	7
Ethan Baron, <i>Facebook and Twitter in ‘inexcusable’ contempt of court over refusal to hand over private messages in murder case</i> , <i>Mercury News</i> , Aug. 2, 2019.....	9
Extradition Hearing Brief, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. May 14, 2019) .....	7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)(2) .....	13
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17(c)(3) .....	13
Further Memorandum in Support of Extradition and Opposition to Admission of Cell Phone Records and Employer Declarations, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2021) .....	7
Third Supplemental Hearing Brief, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021) .....	7
Jeffrey D. Stein, <i>Why Evidence Exonerating the Wrongly Accused Can Stay Locked Up on Instagram</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , Sept. 10, 2019 .....	6, 16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> at 2998 § 2211 (1904).....	13
Matt Stevens & Gabe Cohn, <i>ISIS Member Arrested in Sacramento, U.S. Says</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 15, 2018.....	6
Maura Dolan, <i>After that \$5-billion fine, Facebook gets dinged again: \$1,000 by judge overseeing murder trial</i> , L.A. Times (Jul. 26, 2019) .....	17
Memorandum and Order Declining to Certify Extradition, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2021) .....	6, 10
Minutes for Detention Hearing, <i>In re Extradition of Ameen</i> , No. 2:18-MJ-152-EFB (E.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2018), ECF No. 14.....	6
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.6 & 1.9 (2021) . . . .	11
Opposition to Non-Party Instagram Motion to Quash Subpoena Duces Tecum, People v. [REDACTED], No. [REDACTED] (Cal. Super. Ct. [REDACTED]).....	11
Order Granting Subpoena Under 18 U.S.C. § 3191 & § 2703, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2019) . . . .	8-9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, Facebook, Inc. and Twitter, Inc. v. Superior Court, Derrick D. Hunter, and Lee Sullivan, Supreme Court of the United States (2020) (No. 19-1006) .....	17
Reply to Defense’s Second Supplemental Extradition Hearing Brief, <i>In re Ameen</i> (E.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2020) .....	7
Request for Issuance of Letter Rogatory, <i>In re Ameen</i> , (E.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2018) .....	7
Sam Stanton, <i>After judge orders Iraqi man’s release, agents whisked him to custody in Bakersfield</i> , Sac. Bee, Apr. 22, 2021 .....	10
